

SC No.58564/16

FIR No.408/15

PS KNK Marg

State Vs. Rahul @Robin @ Babloo & Anr.

08.01.2018

Present : Sh. J.S. Malik, ld. Addl. PP for State.

Both accused produced from JC.

Sh. Rahul Drall, ld. Counsel for both the accused.

Today ld. Addl. PP vehemently requests that a complaint has been moved by the mother of deceased against him stating therein that the conduct of the prosecutor is not appropriate. He further requests that for this reason the present case may be transferred in any other Court in view of the allegations made by the mother of deceased.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that on the last date of hearing i.e. on 30.10.2017, ld. Addl. PP considered the agony of the mother of deceased and took efforts to assist the Court in order to complete her evidence up to 5.00 PM.

Though there is no reason to transfer the case but since ld. Addl. PP submits that justice should not only be done but it seems to be done and in view of the request, let matter be placed before the ld. District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi on 10.01.2018 at 2.00 PM.

(Jitendra Kumar Mishra)
Special Judge (NDPS), North,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.

08.01.2018