

NEW SC NO. 58564/16
FIR NO. 408/15, P.S. - KNK Marg
U/s. 302/364/201/120B/34 IPC and
25/27/54/59 Arms Act

State Vs. Rohit @ Robin @ Babloo & Anr.

25.07.2018

Present : Sh. Virender Kharta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with IO
Inspector Rajiv Bhardwaj.
Ms. Sarita Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Both the accused persons are produced from JC with Ld.
Counsel Sh. Gagan Bhatnagar.

PW13 retired SI Ram Rattan and PW14 Head Constable Ashok are examined and discharged.

Bailable warrants were issued against PW Bhawna, however, an application has been moved on behalf of the said witness stating that she has apprehension of her being killed, from some persons regarding which a news item had also been published in the newspaper **The Hindu** and it is stated that the witness is residing at Village Jalalabad Duban, District Patiala, Punjab and therefore, adequate protection be provided to her.

In these circumstances, SHO, PS KNK Marg is directed to depute some officer of the rank of at least Sub Inspector for bringing the said witness safely to this court for her deposition in the court and also for leaving her back to her native place after recording her deposition in police protection and provide her adequate police protection during her journey to and fro from the court.

Copy of this order be sent to SHO, PS KNK Marg and to the IO as well as to the DCP (Rohini) for compliance.

Issue fresh bailable in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety of like amount against PW Bhawna.

Put up for PE on **05.09.2018**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 12, 13 & 16 along with IO and MHC(M) be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/25.07.2018