

SC 58564/2016
STATE Vs. ROHIT @ ROBIN @ BABLOO
FIR No. 408/2015
P.S. K.N. Katju Marg

06.07.2022

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Rohit @ Robin @ Babloo produced from JC.

Mr. Gagan Bhatnagar, Ld. Counsel for accused Rakesh
alongwith surety Kewal, father of accused Rakesh.

It is orally submitted that NBWs issued against accused Rakesh may be cancelled as he is running in JC in some other case since January 2022 in Mandoli Jail, therefore, he was unable to come to court proceedings.

In view of these submissions, NBWs issued against accused Rakesh vide orders dated 04.05.2022 stand cancelled. Original bail Bond/surety bond stand restored.

Accused Rakesh has not been produced today.

Let fresh production warrants be issued qua accused Rakesh through concerned Jail, Mandoli with direction that the said accused be produced in person on the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for accused Rakesh is also impressed upon to furnish the details of the case, if any, where accused is lodged well before the next date of hearing.

No PW is present today.

Put up for appearance of accused and further proceedings
on **14.09.2022**.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
06.07.2022