

SC 58564/2016  
STATE Vs. ROHIT @ ROBIN @ BABLOO  
FIR NO. 408/2015  
PS K.N. Katju Marg

04.08.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced from Mandoli Jail, through VC.

Surety of accused Rohit @ Robin @ Babloo, namely Neeraj Sharma in person.

Production warrants issued qua accused Rohit @ Robin @ Babloo received back with the report that he has already been released from jail on 07.04.2025 on parole for a period of 30 days. It is further reported that the date of surrender is 07.05.2025 but accused has not surrendered till date.

It is submitted by surety Neeraj Sharma that he has information that accused Rohit @ Robin @ Babloo is running in JC in Dasna Jail and he will provide the particulars of the said case on the next date of hearing.

No PW is present today.

In view of the submissions made by surety, let production warrants be issued qua accused Rohit @ Robin @ Babloo on furnishing of particulars by his surety. Let the same be furnished within a week.

Put up for appearance of accused/further proceedings on 26.09.2025.

(Vandana)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
04.08.2025