

SC 58564/2016
STATE Vs. ROHIT @ ROBIN @ BABLOO
FIR NO. 408/2015
PS K.N. Katju Marg

14.03.2026

File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared as holiday by Hon'ble High Court in terms of notification no. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026.

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Rohit @ Robin @ Babloo is absent.

Accused Rakesh not produce from JC.

Process Server **HC Parveen** is present in person, who executed the proclamation under Section 82 Cr.P.C. against the accused **Rohit @ Babloo @ Robin S/o Sh. Randir**.

Let the statement of Process Server be recorded separately. Statement of the Process Server HC Parveen recorded separately to this effect. Report of proclamation perused. The proclamation had been publicly read in conspicuous place and also affixed at the house of accused **Rohit @ Babloo @ Robin**. It is reported that the process server conducted Munadi by beating of drum and the process was affixed.

In view of the statement and report of proclamation, I am satisfied that the proclamation has been duly executed as per provisions of BNSS 30 days time was given to the accused **Rohit @ Babloo @ Robin S/o Sh. Randir**, however, he has failed to appear and is absent. In these circumstances, accused **Rohit @ Babloo @ Robin S/o Sh. Randir** is declared a Proclaimed Offender.

Issue production warrants qua accused Rakesh, through concerned Jail Superintendent for the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on **02.05.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
14.03.2026